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of the opposition, [N.T.U.C. and others, and creating trouble? Is the

Government at least aware of that, and is the Government also aware of the fact that five Corigress workers have been killed in their homes?

Surt GOVIND BALLABH PANT:
I have received a number of complaints, but I am not in a position to say more in that regard.

i Gfo Afo TH N : 34 § 1T
qFar g fo wzw falaeex diga 3=
qeafedme s13@ AT § 13 far g 7
FEHT 4T FAT F1UF E 7

N Mbgz AL qF: T AT
TaAtE 2 |
SurivaTr T, NALLAMUTHU

RAMAMURTI: Has not the Government received a representation from the lady Member regarding the unsettled conditions in Kerala?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: It was received by me and passed on to the Home Minister, and he is considering it.

Surr T. S. PATTABIRAMAN: Is the Government satisfied that normal peaceful conditions now exist in Kerala and that all citizens enjoy peace and law and order?

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: The question was with regard to the speech made by a person. Now we are talking about the law and order situation.

- T[NON-UTILIZATION OF

*52. [The questioner (Shri M.
Valiulla) was absent. For answer, .
vide col. 227 infra.]

*53. [The questioner (Shri Ram

Sahai) was absent.
cols. 227-28 infra.]
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AMOUNT SANC=
TIONED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF
HOUSES FOR HARIJANS

*54. Serr KISHORI RAM: Will the Minister of HoME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some of the State Governments could not spend in full the sum sanctioned to them by the Government of India for the construction of houses for Harijans in 1956-57 and 1957-58; if so,
what is the amount that could not be spent; and

(b) the steps that are being taken by Government to speed up the construction work?]
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Tf 1 English translation.
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ti'se DEPUTY MINISTER oF
HOME AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI VIOLET
Arva): (a) Yes, Sir, Rs. 13-52 lakhs
and Rs. 7:26 lakhs remained un-utilised during 1956-57 and 1957-58 respectively. The latter figure does not take into account the unspent amounts, if any, in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Jammu and Kashmir and Mysore, reports from which are still awaited.
(b) The State Governments have been authorised to go ahead with the implementation of the programme from the very beginning of the financial year as soon as the schemes are approved by their own Finance Departments, without waiting for any approval from the Centre.]
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SHrI V. C. KESAVA RAO: May 1 know whether this amount is spent for construction of houses or purchase of plots or for both?

SurimaTt VIOLET ALVA: Construction of houses.

Surt N. R. MALKANI: There is a provision of Rs. 557 lakhs for this housing. May I know what will be the cost up to 1962, the expenditure?

SHrRiMATI VIOLET ALVA: The total amount in the Second Five Year Plan is Rs. 585 lakhs.

t[ 1 English translation.
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Surr N, R. MALKANI: May I know how much has been spent and is expected to be spent during the next two and a half years?

Surt GOVIND BALLABH PANT:
The whole amount of Rs. 585 lakhs should be spent before the end of the Second Five Year Plan.

SHrr N. R. MALKANI: How much has been spent up till now? A very small sum.

(No reply)

Surr B. D. KHOBARAGADE: May
I know Sir, what are the reasons for not spending the whole amount allotted for this purpose?

SurimaTt VIOLET ALVA: There was difficulty for getting sanction from the Centre. That difficulty has been set right as the States have been asked to carry on the construction of houses under the ceiling laid down for them, and they need not wait for sanction from year to year.

Surr T. BODRA: So far as the State of Bihar is concerned, it has always been found that whenever the Central Government make a query, they do not get a reply. In this case the hon.
Deputy Minister has said that no figures have been obtained from the State of Bihar. May I know what action the Central Government have been taking in respect of this state of affairs when they find positively that the State of Bihar particularly have not been obeying the instructions of the Government of India so far as the construction of houses for Harijans and Adibasis is concerned?

SHri GOVIND BALLABH PANT:
We made enquiries again and again and tried to persuade them to carry out the works.

Surt N. R. MALKANI: May I know whether the States have started any special agency for carrying out this programme?

SurimaTr VIOLET ALVA: We have an agency.
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Sur1 N. R. MALKANI: What is the name of the agency? I would like to have an answer to that question whether they have set up a special agency for carrying out thiz programme. To my knowledge none has been set up and the money has not been spent,

SHriMATI VIOLET ALVA: Every
State has got its own department to look after this work.
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SHrRimMATI VIOLET ALVA:
wants for any particular State, may be able to give information.

INTERNATIONAL GEOPHYSICAL YEAR

*55. Surr N. M. LINGAM: Will the Minister of ScrENTIFIC RESEARCH AND CuLTUuRAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the part so far played by India during the International Geophysical Year on her own and in collaboration with other countries; and

(b) the projects proposed to be undertaken by India during the remaining part of that Year?

Tre MINISTER or SCIENTIFIC RE-SEARCH anp CULTURAL AFFAIRS
(Ser1 HumayuN KaBIr): (a) and (b).
A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) India is participating in all the geophysical disciplines included in the programme of the International Geophysical Year. The disciplines include Meteorology, Geomagnetism, Aurora and Airglow, Ionosphere, Solar Activity, Cosmic Rays, Latitudes and Longitudes, Glaciology, Oceanography, Satellite, Seismology and Gravimetry.
Observations are being regularly taken at some gixty stations (in addition to

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 216

the existing meteorological network), distributed all over India. There are stations as far north as Kashmir and as far south as Minicoy.

(b) All the projects that have been undertaken will continue till the end of the IGY.

Surr N. M. LINGAM: The statement relates only to the participation of India in all the geophysical disciplines included in the programme of the International Geophysical Year. What
1 want to know is whether India apart from what is contained in the general disciplines which are common to all the countries participating in the Year is making any specific contribution of her own in any field. If not, why not?

Surr HUMAYUN KABIR: Sir, these are matters in which every country is trying to contribute as much as possible to human knowledge and India is also doing the same.

M. LINGAM: The hon.
merely repeating the answer. These are disciplines which are common to all countries. These disciplines consist mainly of the observations in the various fields of science all over the country and the world. May I know whether India has launched or thought of any project like the Sputnik of the USSR If not, why not?

SHr1 N,
Minister is

Surt HUMAYUN KABIR: So far as the natural laws are concerned, they are the same all over the world and the disciplines are the same. About the launching of the Sputnik, the hon.
Member knows that India has not launched any Sputnik.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: What he wants to know is whether they have made any distinctive contribution of their own apart from what other countries have done. That is what he wants. He merely gave the Sputnik as an example.

Surt HUMAYUN KABIR: We are trying to do as much as is possible.
India is advantageously situated in

